
 

 

 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Tuesday, 7 November 2023 at 7.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

Members of the Committee 
 
Councillors: J WiIson (Chairman), M Harnden (Vice-Chairman), D Clarke and R Davies 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 
Notes: 
 
1) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 

Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

 
2) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 

Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  
 Democratic Services, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Centre, 

Runnymede Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone (Tel: Direct Line: 01932 425627).  (Email: 
Democratic.Services@runnymede.gov.uk). 

 
3) Agendas and Minutes are available on a subscription basis.  For details, please ring  
 01932 425620.  Agendas and Minutes for all the Council's Committees may also be viewed on 

www.runnymede.gov.uk. 
 
4) In the unlikely event of an alarm sounding, members of the public should leave the building 

immediately, either using the staircase leading from the public gallery or following other instructions as 
appropriate. 

 
5) Filming, Audio-Recording, Photography, Tweeting and Blogging of Meetings 
 
 Members of the public are permitted to film, audio record, take photographs or make use of social 

media (tweet/blog) at Council and Committee meetings provided that this does not disturb the business 
of the meeting.  If you wish to film a particular meeting, please liaise with the Council Officer listed on 

Public Document Pack

1

http://www.runnymede.gov.uk/


 

 

the front of the Agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that the Chairman is aware and those 
attending the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place. 

 
 Filming should be limited to the formal meeting area and not extend to those in the public seating area. 
 
 The Chairman will make the final decision on all matters of dispute in regard to the use of social media 

audio-recording, photography and filming in the Committee meeting. 

2



 

 

List of matters for consideration 
Part I 
 
Matters in respect of which reports have been made available for public inspection 

Page 

  
1.   Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 

 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 
2023 (Appendix ‘A). 
 

4 - 7 

 
3.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable and non-registrable interests in items on the agenda. 
 

 

 
5.   Fees and Charges 2024/2025 

 
8 - 17 

 
6.   Charity Collections Policy 2023 - 2028 

 
18 - 33 

 
7.   SO42 - Urgent Action 

 
A copy of proforma number 1026 detailing action taken after consultation with the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee under Standing Order 42 is attached 
at Appendix ‘A’ for the Committee’s information. 
  
 

34 - 37 

 
8.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
 

 
Part II 
 
There are no exempt or confidential items on the agenda. 
 

 

 

3



RBC RC 20.06.23 
 

P a g e  |  1 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Tuesday, 20 June 2023 at 8.00 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors J WiIson (Chairman), M Harnden (Vice-Chairman), D Clarke 
and R Davies. 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

None 
  

 
In attendance: Councillor T Burton. 
 
1 Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 2023 Annual report on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
 
The Committee noted matters relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing for 
2022/2023. 
  
Members reviewed the statistics held by the Licensing Team on the number of licensed 
drivers (92) and vehicles (82) and details of the vehicles themselves in terms of age, 
mileage and ULEZ rating.  It was very much hoped that the number of licensed drivers 
would start to recover post pandemic. 
  
Officers reported that in 2022/2023, no drivers had been suspended or had their licences 
revoked.  The Team took a pro-active approach to assist drivers with keeping their 
paperwork up to date to prevent any delays in the process.   
  
With regard to engagement with the trade, Officers advised that the taxi forums were 
generally not well attended.  Nevertheless it was a useful opportunity to meet the drivers 
and operators informally on a fairly regular basis. 
  
The Committee noted that 7 complaints about drivers had been received; these had all 
been resolved through issuing a warning or provided with some advice. 
  
Officers would submit a report reviewing fees and charges to the meeting in November 
2023 and conduct another survey with the trade with regard to Hackney Carriage fares.  
The last survey had attracted only three responses which was not considered 
representative enough to proceed with a formal review. 
  
Members were pleased that the Council subscribed to the national register of taxi licence 
revocations and refusals; NR3, as approved by the Secretary of State and maintained by 
the National Anti-Fraud Network.  This gave re-assurance that drivers were ‘fit and proper’ 
and identified those whom other authorities may have concluded were not. 
  
The Committee noted the legislation that had come into force during 2022, including the 
Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Disabled Persons) Act 2022 and the Taxis and Private 

Appendix 'A'

4

Agenda Item 2



RBC RC 20.06.23 
 

P a g e  | 2 
 

hire Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act 2022.  Officers were asked to confirm 
how many drivers had completed the disability awareness training. 
  
Officers were asked to clarify the requirements for drivers with regard to seatbelts.  It was 
confirmed that Hackney Carriage drivers did not have to wear a seatbelt, and private hire 
drivers only when they were not carrying a passenger. 
  
Officers also clarified the position with regard to the display of badges by app based firms.  
Whilst details could be obtained via a public website, it was agreed that they were not 
particularly visible in the actual vehicles. 
  
Officers confirmed that updated best practice Guidance from the Department for Transport 
was still awaited.  Officers also highlighted the Government’s Levelling Up White Paper 
dated 2 February 2022, which announced the Government’s plans to explore transferring 
control of taxi licences away from local authorities to combined and upper tier authorities, 
although it was thought that this would not happen in the short term.  Officers would keep 
the Committee informed. 
  
The report was duly noted. 
 

4 Taxi Driver Medicals Consultation 
 
Following a period of public consultation, the Committee’s approval was sought to amend 
the Council’s policy with regard to the medical assessments undergone by hackney 
carriage and private hire drivers. 
  
Officers advised that it was timely to review the current policy to bring it into line with the 
draft best practice guidance which recommended adoption of the DVLA Group 2 frequency 
for medicals.  This would reduce the cost to drivers, by approximately £100 to £150 per 
medical, which would be less frequently required.  It also reduced the amount of Officer 
time nee
[...]
ge and private hire vehicles be approved 
  
 

5 Review of Public Charitable Collections Policy Consultation 
 
  
The Committee was asked to review some minor amendments to the Council’s Charity 
Collections Policy prior to its issue for public consultation, in line with the requirements set 
out on the Council’s Constitution.   
  
Officers advised that the policy provided guidance on what activities the Council licensed, 
from street collections of cash, or sale of goods for charity, and door to door collections of 
cash, clothing and direct debit appeals. 
  
Members noted that the nature of charity collections had changed over the years.  It used 
to be mostly street collections but now there was far more on-line fundraising and 
commercial participators giving a proportion of the proceeds raised to registered charities.  
This latter process involved looking more closely at the companies who applied for a 
licence and only licensing those companies and organisations Officers considered were 
giving a significant proportion of the proceeds to the charity. 
  
Officers reported that applications from individuals raising money on behalf of a charity 
were now few and far between. 
  
Members agreed that the formal policy, introduced in 2017, had served the Council well 
and only needed a few amendments. 
  
Firstly, it was proposed that the policy would run for 5 years instead of 3, in line with other 
licensing related policies.  Officers had shortened the policy by removing the appendices 
and making these links to the relevant regulations and incorporating other text such as the 
definition of charitable purposes into the main document. 
  
A reference to the Council’s Safety Advisory Group had been added so that outdoor events 
were covered; and to highlight partnership working with the County Council’s Highways 
department and Surrey Police when there were applications to hold events such as ‘pram 
races’ to ensure the safety of all involved. 
  
The Committee agreed with the approach in the application process that tacit approval did 
not apply.  It was noted that some Councils that took applications through the .gov.uk 
website allowed for charities to go ahead if they hadn’t received a licence within a specified 
time.  However, Members and Officers considered that every fundraising activity that 
needed a licence should be licensed.   
  
Members noted that all licensed collections were listed on the Council’s website charity 
diary.   
  
With regard to commercial clothing collections it was proposed that a new clause be added 

6



RBC RC 20.06.23 
 

P a g e  | 4 
 

to require applicants to provide evidence of holding a waste carrier’s licence or certificate or 
relevant exemption.  The Committee agreed this was likely to provide more assurance that 
applicants were fit and proper in terms of the way they ran their businesses. 
  
In terms of consultation, it was agreed that a period of 12 weeks was sufficient.  Officers 
would publicise the survey with the assistance of the Web and Communications teams.  
Members noted the list of formal consultees but anyone would be able to access the survey 
and respond. 
  
Officers would report back post consultation in November with the aim of issuing the 
updated policy mid November to run until November 2028. 
  
The Committee was pleased to approve the draft policy for consultation with one 
amendment to add ‘door to door’ after the reference to ‘House to House’ to clarify that 
these licences applied to residential and business premises. 
  
RESOLVED that –  
  
i)         the consultation exercise on the revised public charitable collections policy, 

as amended, be approved to run for 12 weeks; and 
  
ii)        the results of the consultation to be submitted to this Committee for further 

discussion in November 2023, prior to approving the final version of the 
policy, to be effective from 13 November 2023 to 12 November 2028 

  
 

6 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
There were no confidential or exempt items on the agenda. 
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 8.40 pm.) Chairman 

7



 
Report title Fees and Charges 2024/2025 

Report author Jill Stockdale / Helen Clark 

Department Financial Services / Environmental 

Exempt No  

 
 
Purpose of report: 
 
To Resolve 
 
 
Synopsis of report: 
 
To set out the context and rationale for changes to fees and charges for the next 
financial year for the services managed by this committee and to recommend that the 
proposed fees and charges are adopted as set out.  
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The proposed fees and charges as set out in Appendix ‘A’ are approved to be 
effective from the dates within the appendix or as soon as practical thereafter. 
 
 
 
1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1 The annual review of charges is an important part of the overall budget setting 

process and the policy framework for service provision in general.  
 

1.2 Whilst the Council’s Constitution places initial fee setting with each service 
committee, it also provides delegated authority to Officers to alter fees, charges and 
prices without reference to a Committee, in order to respond to market conditions, 
new needs, changes in tax rates, and so on.    

  
2. Report and, where applicable, options considered and recommended 
 
 Methodology 
 
2.1 As part of the budget setting process, Service Managers are requested to review 

their charges each year.  Members have previously agreed that officers put forward 
recommended increases based on: 
 

• Current market conditions 
• Local competition 
• The likely yield of any fee increase 
• On-going savings targets and revenue reduction programmes 

 

8

Agenda Item 5



Members have accepted that in some service areas it may not be possible to 
significantly increase fees, and in others it may be necessary to decrease them to 
stimulate demand, however an average of 5% for discretionary locally set charges 
should be aimed for as the financial plans of the Council assume at least an inflationary 
increase.  
 

2.2 This report reviews current levels of fees and charges, with a view to helping to 
balance next year’s budget and is a key strand of the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. 
 

2.3 The fees and charges proposed by service managers for next year are set out at 
Appendix ‘A’.  The appendix includes a Yield column showing the next year’s budget 
for each charge/group of charges, so that Members can estimate the financial 
implications of any price rises. 

 
Gambling 

 
2.4 Gambling Licence fees and charges are set by statute and have not changed since 

their introduction in 2005. This means that as inflation increases the cost base, the 
net cost of running the service increases. The estimated deficit for 2024/25 is 
£11,000. 

 
Taxi and Hackney Carriage Licensing Fees 

 
2.5 Section 53 (2) and 70 (1) of the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 

1976 (the Act) authorise the charging of fees in respect of Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licences for drivers, vehicles and operators. 

 
2.6 The ‘Act’ allows councils to recover the costs of issue, administration and 

additionally, in the case of drivers, compliance. 
 

2.7 The case of R (Hemmings and others) v Westminster City Council in 2013 (a case 
involving the setting of licensing fees) has demonstrated the need for a proper fee 
setting process to be in place.  The judgement made it clear that local authorities 
may become liable for costs if it is found that procedures for setting fees have not 
been properly followed and if the fees are not reasonable and proportionate to the 
costs of the licensing procedures. 
 

2.8 The current fee setting structure for taxi and private hire licensing in Runnymede was 
developed in 2014.  This was constructed in such a way to allow a breakdown of the 
costs to be seen. 
 

2.9 The estimated deficit for Taxi Licensing for 2024/25 is £95,000.  However, £10,100 of 
this deficit a
[...]
 not carrying the burden, through taxation, of subsidised services 
for others.  

 
4.3 Once agreed, the fees and charges will be included as part of the 2024-25 budget 

and the effects of any increases/reductions in the charges will be incorporated into 
the figures for the appropriate service areas.  

 
5. Legal implications  
 
5.1 Where the status of a charge is marked as ‘statutory’ the Council is required under 

the law to levy a fee.  Where the status is given as ‘discretionary’ the Council may 
amend the fee charged or choose to make no charge for the service. 

 
6. Equality implications 
 
6.1 Where any major changes to the structure of any charging regime are proposed, an 

Equality Impact Assessment will have been completed by the relevant Budget 
Manager. 

 
7. Environmental/Sustainability/Biodiversity implications  
 
7.1 The annual setting of existing fees and charges has no environmental, sustainability 

or biodiversity implications.  Any change to a structure or the inclusion of new 
charges that have any such implications will be set out in a separate report to 
Committee. 

 
8. Timetable for Implementation 
 

10



8.1 The proposed fees and charges will not take effect until 1 April 2024 or as soon as 
practical thereafter unless a different date is set out in the Appendix. 

 
9. Background papers 
 

None 
 
10. Appendices 
 

Appendix ‘A’ Proposed Fees & Charges for 2024/25 

11



From From VAT

Charge April 2023 April 2024 % Yield treatment

Status £ £ Increase £

Gambling Act 2005 licences and permits

Registration of a society to promote a lottery

 - Initial application fee Statutory 40.00 40.00 0.00% Outside Scope

 - Annual Statutory 20.00 20.00 0.00% Outside Scope

Gaming machine permits

Clubs with 3 or more machines Annual fee Statutory 100.00 100.00 0.00% Outside Scope

Licensed premises gaming machine permit

   Conversion of existing permit Statutory 100.00 100.00 0.00% Outside Scope

   New Permit Statutory 150.00 150.00 0
[...]
cence Discretionary 25.00 37.00 48.00% Outside Scope

Annual licence fee for a single unit site Discretionary 50.00 55.00 10.00% Outside Scope

 plus an additional £6.00 for each additional unit up to 101 units

 plus an additional £5.00 for each additional unit up to 201 units

 plus an additional £4.00 for each additional unit over 201

Fee for the deposit of site rules Discretionary 75.00 171.00 128.00% Outside Scope

Other licences and permits

Scrap metal dealers site licence  (3 year licence) Discretionary 394.00 420.00 6.60% Outside Scope

Scrap metal collectors licence (3 year licence) Discretionary 254.00 270.00 6.30% 400 Outside Scope

Charity collection permits:

House to house collections Statutory Free Free 0.00% Outside Scope

Street collections Statutory Free free 0.00% Outside Scope

Certificate of suitability

Film certification Discretionary 394.00 436.12 10.69% 0 Outside Scope

Pavement Licence 

Application for new temporary pavement licence (until 1st October 24) Statutory 100.00 100.00 0.00% 600 Outside Scope

Application for new pavement licence (From the 1st October 24) Statutory 500.00

Application for renewal of the pavement licence (From the 1st October 24) Statutory 350.00

Fees and charges  

Other licences 

430

17



 

Report title Charity Collections Policy 2023 - 2028 

Report author Clare Pinnock, Democratic Services Officer 

Department Law and Governance 

Exempt No 

 
 

Purpose of report: 
 
To Resolve 

 

Synopsis of report: 
 
To approve the updated Charity Collections Policy following public consultation. The 
new policy would be operational from 13 November 2023 – 12 November 2028. 

 

Recommendation that: 
 
The Charity Collections Policy 2023 – 2028 be approved 

 
1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1 The Council’s administration of public charitable collections is a statutory function 

carried out under delegated authority by Officers in Democratic Services in Law and 
Governance. 
 

1.2 The Council first ado
[...]
vide any comment’. 

 
 Proposed amendments 
 
2.5 Officers propose some minor amendments to the policy to make it a little more 

concise and to reflect some best practice in other local authorities.  These are the 
same amendments presented to the Committee in June this year. 

 
2.6 The substantive change is to the requirement for commercial clothing collectors to 

hold a waste carrier licence/certificate or relevant exemption.  This complements the 
‘fit and proper’ test under the 1947 Regulations, which pre-date such licences. 

 
2.7 The other changes remove Appendices and make them links to other documents to 

make them more e-friendly.  However, those Appendices also appear on the website 
and can be made readily available.  

 
2.8 Attached at Appendix ‘A’ is the proposed policy.  Officers have shortened the name 

of the policy to ‘Charity Collections Policy’. 
 
3. Policy framework implications 
 
3.1 The charity collections policy includes provision for applicants to support the relevant 

parts of the Council’s Corporate Business Plan.  For example, Health and Wellbeing, 
Empowering Communities and supporting local events and organisations. 

   
4 Resource implications/Value for Money (where applicable) 
 
4.1 The administration of charitable collections is carried out within existing resources.  

There are no additional resourcing implications arising from the review. 
 
5. Legal implications 
 
5.1 Street collections are governed by the Police, Factories, etc (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1916 (the 1916 Act).  The 1916 Act allows the Council to make 
regulations with respect to the places where and the conditions under which 
collections may be permitted.  The Council has made regulations, which require the 
promoter to obtain a permit from the Council before the collection can take place. 

 
5.2 House to House collections are regulated by the House to House Collections Act 

1939 (the 1939 Act) and the House to House Collections Regulations 1
[...]
rough. 

b) commercial clothing collections and direct debit appeals must avoid 
overlapping with nationally exempted house to house collections 
including clothing collections and direct debit appeals and dates will 
be allocated equitably at our discretion, although priority will be given 
to local charities 

c) a named contact within the benefiting charity will be required to submit 
a statement of due diligence and confirm awareness of legal 
requirements, and evidence that the collection will raise the maximum 
possible benefit to be applied for charitable purposes 

27



7 of 10 
 

d) if the proportion of the proceeds allocated to the charitable purpose is 
clear, the Council must be satisfied that the amount given to the 
charitable purpose is adequate in relation to the proceeds received.  
The following formula may be applied: profits applied for charitable 
purpose = revenue generated (through sales of clothing) – total costs 
incurred through collections 

e) Commercial participators are required to communicate their name and 
company status on both sides of the charity appeal bag.  If the bag 
features a charity’s name, it must not be given greater prominence 
than the name of the company undertaking the collection. 

f) Commercial clothing collections must supply evidence that they hold a 
waste carrier’s licence/certificate or exemption 

6. Grounds for the refusal or revocation of a House to House Collections 
Licence (derived from relevant sections of the House to House Collections 
Act 1939 and House to House Collections Regulations 1947 (as amended). 

 
6.1 A Licensing Authority may refuse to grant a House to House Collection 

licence, or, where such a licence has been granted, may revoke it, if it 
appears to the authority that: 

 
a) the total amount likely to be applied for charitable purposes as the 

result of the collection (including any amount already so applied) is 
inadequate in proportion to the value of the proceeds likely to be 

[...]
uding 
the Live Music Act where appropriate, may result in the busker or street 
entertainer being 'moved on' and subject to appropriate enforcement action 
by the relevant authority.  

 
11. Record Keeping 
 
11.1 In line with the Council’s Record Retention Policy, records of completed 

collections and other related correspondence, both electronic and on paper, 
will be kept for a period 7 years and then securely destroyed unless there is a 
reasonable reason to retain the record, for example, the detection or 
prevention of crime. 

 
12. List of Consultees 
 

All charities and third party fundraisers granted a licence from 2020 – 2023 
Charity Commission 
Neighbourhood Watch bodies in Runnymede 
Local Residents’ Associations 
Fundraising Regulator 
Other Licensing Authorities in Surrey and other relevant areas  
All Runnymede Borough Councillors 
Trading Standards and Consumer Protection 
Surrey Police – Neighbourhood Inspector Runnymede 
Surrey County Council Highways 
RBC Community Safety 
RBC Environmental Health 
RBC Legal Services 
Egham and Chertsey Chambers of Commerce 
Citizens Advice Runnymede and Spelthorne 
Voluntary Support North Surrey (VSNS)  
Runnymede Access Liaison Group 

 

31



32



33



I
Standing Order 42

Consultation with Appropriate Chairman and Vice-Chairman for Urgent Action to be
Taken Under Standing Order 42

To (Chair & Vice Chair): Chairman- Cllr J Wilson and Vice- Chairman- Cllr Margaret Harnden

Relevant Committee: Regulatory Committee

Date: 14 July 2023

Report Author: Robert Smith Senior Licensing Officer

Report Title: Taxi Driver Disability Awareness Training

S042 Proforma Number: 1026

1. Synopsis of report

That the Committee consider a further period of time to allow drivers and operators to complete
mandatory Disability Awareness Trainingm

2. Reasons why this matter cannot wait for a Committee Decision.

The relevant period of time would have passed by if we waited till the next Committee.

3. Recommendation(s)

That Councillors approve an extended period of time to complete the training and support for
drivers who wish to complete the training but lack suitable literacy or IT skills.

4. Context of report

This report relates to the decision made by the Committee on 4 January 2023 making Disability
Awareness Training a mandatory requirement for taxi drivers and operators. This was in response to
the new legal responsibilities and duties imposed on taxi drivers and operators by the Taxis and
Private Hire Vehicles (Disabled Persons) Act 2022.

X:\Wpcmast\Standing Order 42 Template 2022\SO42 Word Versions\1026 S042 Disability Awareness Training.Docx 34

Agenda Item 7



'INew applicants for a taxi driver or operator’s licence in Runnymede must carry out DisabilitSKy^j
Awareness Training as part of the application process and for existing taxi drivers and operators arnH
online course costing around £40 must be completed.

It was decided at the Committee meeting of 4 January 2023 that they should be allowed until 15 July
2023 to get the training done, this was considered a sufficient period of time.

All drivers and operators were advised of the requirement initially and they have been subsequently 1
reminded of the requirement.

Report and, where applicable, options considered5.

Runnymede Borough Council licence 89 taxi drivers and 22 operators, 23 drivers and 5 operators
have still to complete this training, although 2 drivers and 2 operators have training booked in the
coming days. Of those who have not done the training, 7 do not have a vehicle licenced and are not
working as drivers, it is unlikely they will complete the training.

The Council could consider taking action against those who have not done the training in the form
of suspending their drivers or operator’s licence. However, it would be seen as perhaps being
overzealous and a warning and extension of time would in all probability allow most to get it done.

To allow a greater number of drivers and operators to complete the training, the Senior Licensing
Officer proposes that a further 6 weeks be offered to complete the training, i.e., it must be completed
by 26 August 2023. m
Due the number of drivers and operators still to complete the training, a large number of
suspensions may have a marked effect on the provision of taxis for the public in the borough and
Surrey County Council school run contracts which may cause a significant impact to residents and
businesses. This is particularly true of those with disabilities.

We are keen to avoid suspending licences wherever possible but there does have to be a cut of
point.
Officers had considered a change of policy to allow drivers/operators to continue until they renew
their licenses, however they must have carried out the training as a condition of renewal. The
problem with this approach is that we have drivers who have 2 or even 3 years to run on their licence
(longer for some operators), which is a considerable time to be working without this knowledge and
that puts both drivers/operators and the public at a disadvantage.

Should this extension be agreed the licensing team would closely monitor the progress and
encourage drivers and operators in the strongest possible terms to complete it. During this extended
period officers would work with them to ensure they completed the course as soon as possible. This
would include providing facilities and assistance at the Civic Offices should that be required, for
example for those small number of drivers with dyslexia or limited access to IT or limited IT
experience.

At the end of this extended period officers would be confident that only very few active drivers would
still not have completed the training. We would be in position where we could consider suspension
of a licence, being confident that we had allowed extra time, offered assistance and given due
warning of suspension. In any appeal by a suspended driver this would be looked upon favourably.

Policy framework implicat
[...]
(s) of
other relevant Chief Officer, Corporate Heads or authorised representatives

NB: this must include the Assistant Chief Executive or his authorised representative where the decision
involves expenditure, loss of income, or future implications for budget or financial forecast.

13. Chief Executive's Decision

Signature of Chief Executive

I have been consulted and am in agreement with the above

14. Chairman and Vice-Chairman Comments

I concur in the Chief Officer's decision

Signed
Ojrvnczrvol'̂ -C'l dlO-tsL

. ~7 .Date

Signed _

Date
iD| 7j 0,3

I have the following further comments:

0

The completed copy is to be returned by the Councillors to the Corporate Head of Law and Governance (Democratic
Services) who will send a copy to the Chief Officer and report to the relevant Committee for information.

_
X:\Wpcmast\Standing Order 42 Template 2022\SO42 Word Versiorts\1026 S042 Disability Awareness Training.Docx

37


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Fees and Charges 2024/2025
	BB - Fees and Charges  24-25 Regulatory
	Regulatory


	6 Charity Collections Policy 2023 - 2028
	Draft Charity Collections policy 2023 - 2028
	Equality Screening Assessment Charity Collections

	7 SO42 - Urgent Action



Minutes of the meeting


RBC RC 07.11.23 
 

P a g e  |  8 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Tuesday, 7 November 2023 at 7.37 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors J WiIson (Chairman), M Harnden (Vice-Chairman), D Clarke 
and R Davies. 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

None  

 
In attendance: Councillors T Burton and T Gates. 
  
11 Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 20 June 2023, as amended, and 12 July 2023 were 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
  

12 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

13 Fees and Charges 2024/2025 
 
The Committee’s approval was sought to set the fees and charges under its remit for 
2024/2025. 
  
With regard to Gambling Licence fees, Officers reported an estimated deficit of £11,000 for 
2024/2025.  This was because these were set by statute and remained unchanged since 
their introduction in 2005.   
  
In respect of taxi licensing, the estimated deficit was £95,000, of which £10,100 were non-
re-chargeable costs.  This was attributable to there being fewer drivers and vehicles 
licensed than in previous years.  To illustrate the position, Officers reported that in 2013/14 
gross expenditure was £106,000 and gross income was £112,000.  However, by 2022/23, 
gross expenditure was £119,000 but income had fallen to £42,000.  Officers added that the 
number of drivers was slowly rising again with more people taking the Knowledge Test. 
  
Officers were asked whether there were options to reduce the deficit with regard to taxi 
licensing fees through for example shared services with other local authorities.  The 
Committee was advised that although there were opportunities it would take time to 
harmonise policies and procedures.  The Chair said that he would raise this at the Surrey 
Leaders Group. 
  
Members enquired about scrap metal dealers in the borough.  Officers confirmed that the 
Environment Agency held a central register of all licensed companies. 
  
Officers had noticed a slight discrepancy in the figures for mobile home site licences on the 
budget sheet compared with those agreed on a previous urgent action.  It was confirmed 
that despite this the correct fees had been charged.  Therefore, Officers were asked to 
confirm whether the fees relating to mobile home site licences were correct and submit a 
report to the meeting of the Committee in January 2024 so that those particular fees and 
charges could be approved. 
  
Resolved that –  



RBC RC 07.11.23 
 

P a g e  | 9 
 

  
The proposed fees and charges, with the exception of those relating to mobile home 
site licences (subject to confirmation of their accuracy), be approved; to be effective 
from the dates in the appendix, or as soon as practical thereafter. 
  

14 Charity Collections Policy 2023 - 2028 
 
The Committee was asked to approve the updated Charity Collections Policy following a 
public consultation which took place over the summer months. 
  
Officers reported a low turn out on the consultation to review the Council’s Charity 
Collections Policy.  However, positive feedback had been received from those who had 
responded.  Members were disappointed that the Charity Commission had declined to 
comment. 
  
The proposed changes to the policy were unchanged from those recommended in June 
2023.  These were to shorten the main document by providing links to the appendices, 
whilst still making them readily available and to add a requirement for commercial clothing 
collection companies to hold a waste carrier’s licence or certificate or relevant exemption.  
Members agreed this would increase accountability and transparency. 
  
Resolved that –  
  
The Charity Collections Policy 2023 – 2028 be approved. 
  

15 SO42 - Urgent Action 
 
The Committee noted urgent action proforma 1026, taken in consultation with the Chair 
and Vice-Chair of the Committee, relating to disability awareness training.  This was to 
extend the deadline for drivers and operators to complete the training.  All but two (who 
were not operating at the moment) had done so. 
  

16 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
There were no exempt or confidential items on the agenda. 
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.58 pm.) Chairman 
 


